

GAHC010199512023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : CRP(IO)/288/2023**

MANISH SISODIA

S/O- LATE CAPTAIN DHARAM PAL SINGH SISODIA, NCT OF DELHI, R/O- D-59, PANDAV NAGAR, DELHI-110092, PRESENTLY AT JAIL NO. 1, TIHAR JAIL, DELHI.

VERSUS

RINIKI BHUYAN SARMA

W/O- DR. HIMANTA BISHWA SARMA, R/O- L. K. BARUAH ROAD, NABIN NAGAR, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP(M), ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner : DR. B AHMED**

**Advocate for the Respondent : MS. RUKMINI BARUA**

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 21.12.2023**

Heard Mr. A. Srivastava, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Ms. R. Baruah, learned counsel for the respondent prays for some more time to file affidavit-in-opposition in the matter.

Prayer is allowed.

Affidavit-in-opposition be filed within 18.01.2024 with softcopy to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

List the matter on 22.01.2024.

Interim order passed earlier stands extended till the next date of listing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**